504538423 09/08/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4585130

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date		
CATHERINE P. ABEE	09/06/2017		

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS			
Street Address:	810 VERMONT AVENUE, N.W.			
Internal Address:	rnal Address: OFC. OF GEN. COUNSEL-PSG IV (024)			
City:	WASHINGTON			
State/Country:	D.C.			
Postal Code:	20420			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number					
Application Number:	15698370					

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)642-9402

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 703.642.9400

Email: da@patentidea.com

Correspondent Name: DINESH AGARWAL, ESQ. Address Line 1: 5350 SHAWNEE ROAD

Address Line 2: SUITE 330

Address Line 4: ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22312

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	US 1633A/17 (DIV - VA)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DINESH AGARWAL
SIGNATURE:	/dinesh agarwal/
DATE SIGNED:	09/08/2017

Total Attachments: 3

source=VA - ABEE - Exec. Assign. - SN15-698,370 - Filed Sept 7, 2017 (US 1633A-17)#page1.tif source=VA - ABEE - Exec. Assign. - SN15-698,370 - Filed Sept 7, 2017 (US 1633A-17)#page2.tif source=VA - ABEE - Exec. Assign. - SN15-698,370 - Filed Sept 7, 2017 (US 1633A-17)#page3.tif

PATENT 504538423 REEL: 043529 FRAME: 0831

Attorney Docket No.: US 1633A/17 (VA)

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Catherine P. ABEE, residing at 3052 Pitchfork Drive, McKees

Rocks, Pennsylvania 15136, have invented new and useful improvements in

METHOD AND PULSE OXIMETER APPARATUS USING CHEMICAL HEATING

(hereinafter referred to as the Invention) for which I filed a divisional application in

the United States Patent and Trademark Office for Letters Patent of the United

States of America on September 7, 2017, which was accorded Serial No.

15/698,370; and

WHEREAS, the conditions under which the Invention was made, namely (i)

that the Invention is directly related to the duties of my Government employment

which I had at the time I made the Invention, and (ii) Government funds and facilities

were used to make the Invention, are such as to entitle the Government, pursuant to

the provisions of Executive Order 10096, January 28, 1950, as amended by

Executive Order 10930, March 24, 1961, and applicable regulations, including 37

CFR Part 101 and 37 CFR Part 501, to the entire right, title and interest in and to the

Invention, including foreign rights; and

WHEREAS, the Government, as represented by the U.S. Department of

Veterans Affairs, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the

Invention, throughout the world, and all of my interests in said application and in any

and all Letters Patent of the United States that may issue thereon;

1

PATENT

REEL: 043529 FRAME: 0832

Attorney Docket No.: US 1633A/17 (VA)

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of these premises, including my

employment by the said Government, I, Catherine P. ABEE, do hereby sell, assign,

and transfer unto The United States of America, as represented by the U.S.

Department of Veterans Affairs, my entire right, title, and interest throughout the

world in and to said application and in and to the Invention as described and/or

claimed in said application, and in and to any Letters Patent that may issue on said

application or on any application that is a division, reissue, continuation, substitution,

renewal, continuations-in-part, non-provisional, international/PCT, and extension

thereof.

I, Catherine P. ABEE, do hereby agree that the Government will, upon its

request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said

application, the Invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign

countries as may be known and accessible to me, that I will testify as to the same in

any interference or litigation related thereto, and that I will promptly execute and

deliver to the Government or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments

or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said

application, the Invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in

any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purpose

thereof, provided, that all proper expenses arising through extending such

assistance will be paid by the Government if I am not employed by the Government

at the time the assistance is extended.

2

PATENT 13529 FRAME: 0

REEL: 043529 FRAME: 0833

Attorney Docket No.: US 1633A/17 (VA)

I, Catherine P. ABEE, hereby warrant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

I hereby authorize and request my attorney, Dinesh Agarwal, of Law Office - Dinesh Agarwal, P.C., of 5350 Shawnee Road, Suite 330, Alexandria, Virginia 22312, to insert here in parentheses, and elsewhere, as needed (Application No. 15/698,370, filed Sept. 7, 2017) the filing date and application number of said application when known.

IN	TESTIMONY	WHEREOF,]	have	hereunto	set	my	hand	this
da	y of	, 2017.							

Otherene P. Abee Catherine P. ABEE

County of Allegheny

Before me personally appeared said Catherine P. ABEE and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be her free act and deed this 6th day of 5eptember 2017.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

NOTARIAL SEAL
Eileen A. Rosieck, Notary Public
City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County
My Commission Expires Oct. 19, 2019
MEMBER, PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF NOTARIES

(NOTARY PUBLIC)

3